is approximately HK$78.5 million which is intended to be used for the Group’s general working

capital and/or other potential business development opportunities as considered appropriate,

including but not limited to the application of at least HK$30 million of the net proceeds for

carrying out the money lending business intended to be undertaken by the Group, when it is realised

and commenced. As at the date hereof, the Company, through a wholly-owned subsidiary, is in the

course of applying for money lender license under the Money Lenders Ordinance (Cap. 163, Laws

of Hong Kong).

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The 33,000,000 Placing Shares represent (i) 10.00% of the issued shares of the Company

immediately before the completion of the Placing; and (ii) approximately 9.09% of the issued

shares of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

completion of the Placing:

Immediately before completion

of the Placing

Immediately after completion

of the Placing

 No. of shares Approx. % No. of shares Approx. %

Directors and substantial Shareholders

Time Vanguard Holdings Limited

 (Note 1) 50,000,000 15.15 50,000,000 13.77

Good Virtue Capital Limited (Note 2)  47,000,000 14.24 47,000,000 12.95

Mr. Liu Rongsheng (Note 3)  5,000,000 1.52 5,000,000 1.38

Genius Idea Holdings Limited (Note 4)  20,000,000 6.06 20,000,000 5.51

Public Shareholders

Placees and other public Shareholders 208,000,000 63.03 241,000,000 66.39

Total 330,000,000 100.00 363,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Time Vanguard Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Huarong (HK) International Holdings Limited. Huarong (HK)

International Holdings Limited is jointly-owned as to 11.9% by Huarong Zhiyuan Investment & Management Co., Ltd. and

88.1% by Huarong Real Estate Co., Ltd. Each of Huarong Zhiyuan Investment & Management Co., Ltd. and Huarong Real

Estate Co., Ltd. is wholly-owned by China Huarong Asset Management Co., Ltd.

2. Ms. Zheng Juhua is interested in 70% of the share capital of Good Virtue Capital Limited.

3

3. Mr. Liu Rongsheng is an executive Director.